HB 2758-A12 (LC 2093) 5/22/15 (LHF/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2758

1 On page 3 of the printed A-engrossed bill, after line 9, insert:

"SECTION 4. (1) Rules adopted by the Oregon Health Authority $\mathbf{2}$ under ORS 413.223 for the certification of school-based health centers 3 must require a center to notify a parent or guardian, within the time 4 frames prescribed in subsection (2) of this section, whenever the center $\mathbf{5}$ provides or will be providing health care services or a referral for a 6 student to obtain health care services and the health care services 7 require parental consent under Oregon law, regardless of whether the 8 parent or guardian has executed a prior written consent for the stu-9 dent to receive health care services from the center. 10

"(2)(a) For nonemergency services, the center must notify the par ent or guardian no later than 48 hours before providing the health care
services or the referral for health care services.

"(b) For emergency services, the center must notify the parent or
guardian immediately after the health care services are provided.

"(3) The center is not required to provide the notification described
in this section during the investigation of or upon the substantiation
of a complaint of abuse of the student by the parent or guardian.".

19 In line 10, delete "4" and insert "5".

20 On <u>page 4</u>, line 42, delete "5" and insert "6".

- 21 On page 6, line 30, delete "6" and insert "7".
- 22 On page 9, line 17, delete "7" and insert "8".

1 On page 10, line 16, delete "8" and insert "	1	On page	10,	line	16,	delete	"8"	and	insert	"9
--	---	---------	-----	------	-----	--------	-----	-----	--------	----

- 2 On page 11, line 16, delete "9" and insert "10".
- 3 On page 12, line 15, delete "10" and insert "11".
- 4 On page 13, line 15, delete "11" and insert "12".
- 5 On page 14, line 4, delete "12" and insert "13".
- 6 In line 8, delete "13" and insert "14".
- 7 After line 9, insert:
- 8 "SECTION 15. Section 4 of this 2015 Act becomes operative on Sep-
- 9 tember 1, 2015.".
- 10 In line 10, delete "14" and insert "16".
- 11